

No. 21-9593

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, *ex rel.* HECTOR H. BALDERAS, Attorney General  
and the NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION and  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review of Action by the  
Nuclear Regulatory Commission

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

**STATE OF NEW MEXICO, *ex rel.* HECTOR H. BALDERAS, Attorney  
General, and NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT**

---

P. Cholla Khoury  
William G. Grantham  
Zachary E. Ogaz  
Assistant Attorneys General  
[ckhoury@nmag.gov](mailto:ckhoury@nmag.gov)  
[wgrantham@nmag.gov](mailto:wgrantham@nmag.gov)  
[zogaz@nmag.gov](mailto:zogaz@nmag.gov)  
P.O. Drawer 1508  
Santa Fe, NM 87504  
(505) 717-3500

Bruce C. Baizel  
New Mexico Environment  
Department General Counsel  
[Bruce.Baizel@state.nm.us](mailto:Bruce.Baizel@state.nm.us)  
1190 Saint Francis Drive  
Santa Fe, NM 87502  
(505) 490-5427

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
GLOSSARY .....	v
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	1
A. The NRC’s Jurisdictional Arguments Should Be Rejected.....	1
1. New Mexico’s standing is self-evident and apparent from the record .....	1
2. New Mexico is a party aggrieved.....	8
B. NRC’s Issuance of the ISP License was Arbitrary, Capricious and in Violation of Law .....	11
1. <i>Bullcreek</i> and <i>Skull Valley</i> do not support NRC’s licensing of the ISP CISF .....	11
2. The NRC issued the ISP License containing a condition that violates the NWPA .....	15
3. NRC’s issuance of the ISP License imposes unfunded mandates on New Mexico.....	16
4. The NRC’s purpose and need statement for the ISP CISF is arbitrary and capricious .....	19
5. The NRC violated NEPA by failing to assess the risks from terrorist attacks, acts of malice or sabotage .....	21
6. The NRC’s knowing acceptance of a flawed site selection process is unreasonable.....	23
III.CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT,TYPEFACE REQUIEMENTS AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

*Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel. Barez*, 458 U.S. 592, 607  
 (1982).....5

*American Library Ass’n v. FCC*, 401 F.3d 489, 493-94 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....8

*Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Ind. Redistricting Comm’n*, 576 U.S.787, 802 n.10  
 (2015).....5

*Ashley Creek Phosphate Co. v. Norton*, 420 F.3d 934, 938 (9th Cir. 2005) .....6

*Aziz v. Trump*, 231 F. Supp. 3d 23, 31 (E.D. Va. 2017) .....5

*Bullcreek v. NRC*, 359 F.3d 536, 538 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....11, 12, 13

*Committee to Save the Rio Hondo v. Lucero*, 102 F.3d 445, 448-49  
 (10th Cir.1996).....7

*Kansas Natural Resource Coalition v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*, 971 F.3d 1222, 1240  
 (10th Cir. 2020).....7

*Massachusetts v. EPA*, 549 U.S. 497 (2007) ..... 5, 6

*Massachusetts v. Mellon*, 262 U.S. 447 (1923) .....5

*New Jersey Dept. of Environmental Protection v. NRC*, 561 F.3d 132  
 (3d Cir.2009).....21, 22

*New Mexico v. Dep’t of Interior*, 854 F.3d 1207, 1226 (10th Cir. 2017).....14

*New Mexico v. McAleenan*, 450 F. Supp. 3d 1130, 1183 (D.N.M. 2020).....5

*New Mexico, ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Mgmt*, 565 F.3d 683,  
 696 n.13(10th Cir. 2009).....5

*New York v. NRC*, 824 F.3d 1012, 1018 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....23

*San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC*, 449 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2006) ...21, 22

*Sierra Club v. EPA*,  
 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....8

*Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman*, 646 F.3d 1161, 1178 (9th Cir. 2011) .....7

*Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians v. Nielson*, 376 F.3d 1223, 1227-28  
 (10th Cir. 2004).....12, 13

*Texas v. United States*, 809 F.3d 134, 155 (5th Cir. 2015).....6

*United States v. Mendoza*, 464 U.S. 154, 160 (1984).....22

*Vermont Dept. of Public Service v. NRC*, 684 F.3d 149, 156 -158  
 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 10, 11

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns*, 531 U.S. 457, 468 (2001) .....14

*WildEarth Guardians v. EPA*, 759 F.3d 1196, 1205 (10th Cir. 2014) .....6, 7

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2344 .....10

42 U.S.C. § 2239 .....8

42 U.S.C. § 2239(a)(1)(A) .....8

42 U.S.C. § 10131 (a)(5).....14

42 U.S.C. § 10151(a)(1).....14

42 U.S.C. § 10151(a)(2).....14, 19

42 U.S.C. § 10152 .....15

42 U.S.C. § 10155(h) .....13

**Code of Federal Regulations**

10 C.F.R. § 51.117 .....9

10 C.F.R. § 51.91 .....9

10 C.F.R. 51.91(b) .....25

10 C.F.R. Part 72.....12

**Federal Register**

45 Fed. Reg. 74693 .....12  
85 Fed. Reg. 27447 .....9

**Other Authorities**

*Amergen Energy Co.*, (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station),  
CLI-07-8, 65 N.R.C. 124 (2007) .....21  
*Entergy Nuclear Generation Co.*, (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station),  
CLI-08-9, 67 N.R.C. 353 (2008) .....9  
*Interim Storage Partner, LLC*  
LBP-21-02 (Jan. 29, 2021) .....9
